MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

An act granting permission to S. E. Bryant, Anthony Luques, J. A. Wheeler and others, to locate and construct a Railroad from Kennebunk to Kennebunkport, in the county of York, upon certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Permission is hereby granted to S. E. Bryant, Anthony S. E. Bryant et Luques, J. A. Wheeler, S. Brown, Charles C. Perkins, locate and con-George Hall, S. H. Gould, Charles E. Perkins, W. F. Moody, Charles O. Huff, J. G. Cousens, J. M. Emery, Woodbury Goodwin, L. L. Wormwood, George B. Carle, Daniel A. Burnham, Woodbury Smith, Joseph A. Titcomb, Charles Ward, W. G. Perkins, W. C. Parker, Edward E. Bourne, J. H. Ferguson, Joseph Sargent, Horatio Moody, M. C. Maling, H. T. Fairfield, and their associates, to locate and construct a railroad from Kennebunk to Kennebunkport, in the county of York, whenever they shall have been legally organized under chapter one hundred and twenty of the public laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, and shall have complied with all the provisions thereof; provided, however, that this permission is granted Proviso. subject to the condition, that a suitable draw, such as shall be determined by the railroad commissioners to be necessary, shall be constructed and maintained in any bridge over tide waters where vessels can navigate.

Approved March 9, 1880.

Chapter 270.

An act to set off the homestead farm of Caleb Fuller, from the town of Woodstock, and annex the same to the town of Paris.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The real estate of Caleb Fuller, being his home- certain real stead farm, in the town of Woodstock, in the county of Woodstock and Oxford, bounded and described as follows: beginning at a stake and stones on the Woodstock and Paris town line, at the southwest corner of said Caleb Fuller's land, and at the east line of land owned by C. D. Fickett, thence northerly on said Fickett's east line, to the old Paris and Woodstock

Chap. 271 town line, thence easterly on said last mentioned line, to the east line of said Fuller's land, to a stake and stones, thence southerly on said Fuller's east line, across the town or county road, to the south bounds or limits of the road leading to West Paris village, thence following the road to Paris and Woodstock line first mentioned, thence westerly on said town line, to the bounds first mentioned; and being a part of lot number twenty-nine, in the second range, and part of lot number twenty-nine in the third range, as originally lotted out in Paris, before the same was set off into the town of Woodstock, be, and the same is hereby set off from said town of Woodstock, and annexed to the town of Paris; provided, that the said Caleb Fuller shall pay to the town of Woodstock, his proportional part of the debt of said town outstanding on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty, to be determined upon the basis of the valuation of his property made by the assessors of said Woodstock, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, for the purpose of taxation.

Holden to pay arrears of taxes.

The said Caleb Fuller and his estate, set off as aforesaid, shall be holden to pay all arrears of taxes which have been legally assessed against him.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1880.

Chapter 271.

An act to incorporate the National Bell Telephone Company of the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

Charles B. Gardner, Payson Tucker, Franklin J. Rollins, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the National Bell Telephone Company, of the State of Maine, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the general laws of this state, relating to corporations, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, and the same to change at pleasure; to establish any and all by-laws and regulations, for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and